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LOK SABHA

Wednesday, March 22, 1972}Chaitra 2,
1894 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven o f the Clock.

[M r . Speaker in the Chair]

MEMBER SWORN

Shri Giridtiar Gomango (Koraput)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Issue of Letter of Intent f'tr setting up of Scooter Project in Hyderabad

*122. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
SHRI K. MAI.LANNA :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government Jiavc rcccntly issued a Letter of Intent for sitting up a private scooter project near Hyderabad ;

(b) if so, the estimated yearly production of the project ; and

(c) the time by which the production is likely to start ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD):
(a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House

Statement

No letter of intent has recently been issued to any private party for setting up a scooter project near Hyderabad. However, letters of intent were issued in October, 1970 valid for a period of one year to two parlies, namely. The Andhra Pradesh State Industrial Development Corporation Ltd., and Shri P. V. Ramaniah, Madras for the establishment of scooter manufacturing units in Andhra Pradesh for an annual capacity of 24,000 Nos. each. The locations proposed by these two parties are Hyderabad and Vijayawada respectively. On an application submitted by the Andhra Pradesh State Industrial Development Corporation, the validity of their letter of intent has been extended upto 6/10/1972. The letter of intent granted to Shri P. V. Ramaniah lapsed on 6.10.1971, as he neither fulfilled the conditions of the letter of intent nor applied for its extension. It is not possible to indicate at tliis stage the time by which the unit to be set up by the Andhra Pradesh Slate Industrial Development Corporal ion will go into production.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY : From the statement I find that, on an application submitted by the Andhra Pradesh State Industrial Development Corporation, the validity of their letter of intent has been extended upto
6-l0-|y72. I would like to know from the
hon. Minister whether the Ministry scrutinised the whole aspect before issuing and extending the letter of intent from manufacturers' quota to the Andhra Pradesh Slate Industrial Development Corporation, to the extent as to what will be the price and to what extent components would be required to be imported from foreign countries and their cost.

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD : Unless the prototype is produced by the Corporation, we will not know exactly what will be the price of the product.

About the foreign exchange component,
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no foreign exchange has been allowed to the party.

SHRI Ii. K. DASCHOWDHURY : I could not follow the reply. Sir. I wanted to know the price.

MR. SPEAKER : No foreign exchange has been allowed to the paity to far. So far as the price is concerned, unless the prototype is produced, they will not be in a position to give the other details.

SHRI B K m SCHO W D llURY 1 1 would like to know whether the Mumtiy has received a study report from the National Council of Applied Fconoinic Research regarding scooter manufacture in which they have said that, if puces go up, whatever may be the total production, the demand will fall down.
In view of this, May 1 know whethei the Ministry has considered fixing up any paiticular price, as far as possible, whoever may be the scooter manufactuicrs ?

SHRI SIDDHF.SHWAR PRASAD : The pi ices of difTeient scooters which are available in the maiket are : Baiaj Rs 2,434 ; Lambretld Rs. 2,425 ; Fantabulous, self starter, Rs 3,
200 ; Rajdoot Rs. 3,275.

SIIRI B K. DASCHOWDHURY : I
want to know whether steps have been taken by the Ministiy so that puces may not go up.
If the prices go up, the demand will fall down, lh a t was said by the National Council of Applied Economic Research.

MR. SPEAKER : He has given the ptices of those which are already produced.
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THF MINISTTR OF STATL IN THh
MINIS IRY OF PLANNING (SHRI MOHAN
DHARIA) : (a) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(b) It has enabled reasonable step-up in the Plan outlays and also helped in further activising the economy.

(c) The excess demand situation no doubt aggravated the pressuie on prices but this could not be rcgai ded as too much considering the inevitable increases in defence expenditure, expenditure on refugees fiom Bangla Desh, relief for natural calamities and the much needed step-up in the Plan outlays. To moderate the effect of deficit financing on prices and the general economic situation, the Government has taken a number of measures like strict regulation of credit, continuance of physical controls, strengthening of the pubht distribution system, bui’ding up of buffer stocks, suspension of forward trading in gur and certain oilseeds and edible

